

Civ DJ 8467/16

SAVITRI DEVI Vs. RAM NIWAS

**PHYSICAL HEARING**

**21.02.2022**

**Case has been taken up today in terms of Order No.152-2777-2828/Misc/Gaz/PDJ/West/2022 dated 11.02.2022 of Learned Principal District & Sessions Judge (West).**

Present : Sh. Rajesh Hooda, ld. counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Ankit Kashyap, proxy counsel for defendant.

Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has moved an application under Section 151 CPC as well as application under Order VII Rule 14 (3) CPC for placing on record copies of two sets of sale documents. It is averred that the documents could not be filed earlier alongwith plaint as the same were filed in another case pending between the parties.

Reply to the application under Order VII Rule 14 (3) CPC was filed by the defendant wherein prayer was made for rejection of application with cost.

Heard. Record perused.

By virtue of aforesaid applications, plaintiff has sought to place on record copies of two different sets of sale documents pertaining to property bearing plot no.55-B, measuring 50 sq.yds out of khasra no. 24/20/1, situated in area of village Mundka, Gauri Shankar Enclave, Prem Nagar-III, New Delhi. The plea of plaintiff is that earlier she was not in possession of the same. No prejudice will be caused to the defendant in

Cont...P/2

Civ DJ 8467/16

SAVITRI DEVI Vs. RAM NIWAS

case the documents are taken on record as evidence of plaintiff is yet to be commenced. In view thereof, both applications are allowed and copies of documents are taken on record.

Put up for payment of previous cost of Rs.5,000/- by plaintiff and PE on **24.05.2022**.

(Manish Sharma)  
Additional District Judge-01(West)  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi