

Civ DJ 8467/16
SAVITRI DEVI Vs. RAM NIWAS

19.09.2024

Present: Plaintiff in person.

Defendant with Ld counsel Sh. Devdutt Sharma.

In this matter, one application u/o 18 Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC has been moved on behalf of defendant, seeking further opportunity to cross-examine PW-1.

Perusal of record shows that vide order dated 11.09.2023, further opportunity to defendant to cross-examine the PW-1 was closed.

Perusal of record shows that case was at the stage of cross-examination of plaintiff/PW-1 since 11.10.2022 and number of adjournments were granted to defendant for said purpose. Perusal of record also shows that on 11.10.2022, adjournment was granted to defendant subject to cost of Rs. 2000/- and again on 24.07.2023, further opportunity was granted for cross-examination of said witness subject to cost of Rs. 5000/-. Perusal of record shows that such costs have not been paid so far and present application has been moved.

This Court is of the considered view that no justified ground is made out for allowing the present application, accordingly same is dismissed.

Matter be put up for remaining PE on 09.10.2024.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/19.09.2024