

Civ DJ 490/2014

8467/16

SAVITRI DEVI Vs. RAM NIWAS

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Vikas/one of the LRs of deceased plaintiff in person.
None for defendant.

Copy of death certificate of Late Smt Savitri Devi along with copies of aadhar card of Sh. Vikas, Sh. Naveen and Sh. Praveen Kumar have been filed. Extra copies of the same are retained on record for supplying to Ld counsel for the defendant.

As per death certificate, Smt Savitri Devi has expired on 10.08.2025. The application under order 22 rule 3 CPC (IA no. 3/2025) has been filed on 27.09.2025.

None has appeared on behalf of the defendant for making arguments on the abovesaid application. On the LDOH also, none has appeared on behalf of the defendant for making arguments on the abovesaid application. Therefore, the defendant is proceeded ex parte for deciding the abovesaid application.

The said application has been filed within limitation. The LRs mentioned in the application are the sons of deceased plaintiff, therefore, right to sue survives in their favour. **Accordingly, the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC (IA no. 3/2025) stands allowed and disposed off accordingly.** The LRs mentioned in the application are impleaded as legal representatives of deceased plaintiff in the present case.

Contd...2

-2-

Amended memo of parties is taken on record and be placed on the starting of the plaint of the plaintiff.

Put up for cross examination of PW-2 on **11.06.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
16.03.2026